Regd. No.NE 907

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XXI Aizawl Friday 31.1.1392 Magna 11, S.E. 1313 Issue No. 10(D)

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12018/8/91-LJD(pt) the 31st January. 1992. The following Act of the Nizoram Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 3 of 1992
The Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of the Government Chief Whip (Amendment) Act, 1991.

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 30th January 1992)

AN ACT

further to amend the salaries and allowances of the Government Chief Whip of the Legislative Assembly.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Mizoram in the Forty Second Year of the Republic of India as follows:

- Short title 1. and Commencement
- (1) This Act may be called the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of the Government Chief Whip (Amendment) Act, 1991.
- (2) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
- Amendment of section 2
- 2. In the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of the Government Chief Whip Act, 1991 (Act No. 2 of 1991) (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Act), in section 2, for clause (e), the following clause shall be substituted as follows, namely:

- "(e) "family" in relation to a Government Chief Whip means;
 - (i) his wife or her husband, as the case may be;
 - (ii) the children, step-children, and widowed daughters wholly dependent on such Government Chief Whip; and
 - (iii) the parents, minor brothers, handicapped adult brothers, sister and widowed sisters wholly dependent on such Government Chief Whip".

Deletion of sections 12 and 13

3. In the Principal Act, sections 12 and 13 shall be deleted.

Dr. H.C. Thanhranga,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law. Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Deptt.